Government of West Bengal Public Works Department Establishment Branch

No. 590–E/PW/O/E-I/2M-35/2016

Date:.06-03-2017

<u>ORDER</u>

Consequent upon creation of dedicated project infrastructure namely Project Implementation Unit (PIU), ROB for construction and close monitoring of the Road Over Bridges vide notification no. 149 dated 28-11-2016 of Public Works Department, the following arrangements are made for early disposal of ROB related works –

- Zonal Executive Engineer as identified by Chief Engineer, PIU, ROB will act as representative of Authority instead of the Executive Engineer of concerned division(s) of National Highway Wing and the Zonal Executive Engineer will be responsible to the respective Superintending Engineer of NH wing and Tender Accepting Authority.
- 2) For the purpose of execution of the project(s), the Zonal Executive Engineer will function as Executive Engineer-II of respective concerned division(s) of National Highway Wing and will utilize the office establishments and machineries of the said divisional offices(s).
- 3) Bills of different EPC contractors and authority Engineers of ROB Projects are to be submitted to the Zonal Executive Engineer, who will process the bills after proper verification and checking from Divisional Accounts Officer / Divisional Accountant of concerned NH Division.
- 4) After verification the Zonal Executive Engineer being Executive Engineer-II of respective concerned division will send the bills to Regional Office of the MORT&H for payment.

This order will take immediate effect.

Joint Secretary, PWD

Date: 06-03-2017

No.: 590/1(30)-E/PW/O/E-I/2M-35/2016

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :

- 1. The Principal A.G.(A. & E.), W.B., Treasury Buildings, Kol-1.
- 2. The Chief Engineer, PIU, ROB/ NH Wing, P.W.(Rds) Dte.
- 3. The Regional Officer, MORT&H, West Bengal.
- 4. The Regional Pay & Accounts Officer, MORT&H, West Bengal.
- 5. Superintending Engineer, ______, NH Wing, P.W.(Rds) Dte.
- 6. Executive Engineer, _____, NH Wing, P.W.(Rds) Dte.

Joint Secretary, PWD

No.: 590/2(11)-E/PW/O/E-I/2M-35/2016

Date:.

Copy forwarded for information to:

- 1. The Principal Secretary, Finance Deptt.
- 2. The Principal Secretary, PWD
- 3. The E-in-C & E.O. Secretary, P.W.D
- 4. The FA, P.W.Dept.
- 5. The Jt. Secretary (Roads)/ (Administration)/ (Works)/ (Project & Coordination), P.W. Dept.
- 6. The Deputy Secretary, (Admin)/ (Vigilance)/ (Establishment), P.W.Dept.

Joint Secretary, PWD